With the exception of QTC borrowings, the carrying amount of financial liabilities measured at amortised cost approximates their fair value at reporting date.

The fair value of borrowings is notified by QTC and is calculated using discounted cash flow analysis and the effective interest rate. They are categorised as level three fair

values within the fair value hierarchy.

2020
Carrying
amount Fair value

$'000 $'000
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:
QTC borrowings 163,146 166,439
Total 163,146 166,439

In 2019-20, QTC borrowings were transferred in as part of the machinery-of-Government change as disclosed in Note 3. Therefore, there are no comparative financial
liabilities measured at amortised cost value disclosures for 2018-19.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a report similar to that provided to management, depicting the outcome on net income if interest rates would
change by +/- 0.25% from the year end rates as applied to the department's variable rate financial assets and financial liabilities. With all other variables held constant, the
department would have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $0.492 million (2019: nil).

2020 Interest rate risk -0.25% +0.25%
Carrying Operating Operating
amount result Equity result Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial instruments*
Cash and cash equivalents   125,619 (314) (314) 314 314
Loans and advances   72,252 (181) (181) 181 181
QTC borrowings   114,322 3 3 (3) (3)
Potential impact on (492) (492) 492 492

* Excludes fixed rate or non-interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities.

32. Related party transactions
Transactions with other Queensland Government–controlled entities
The department’s primary ongoing sources of funding from the government for services is appropriation revenue and equity injections, both of which are provided in cash
via QT and are disclosed in Note 4.

The department provides certain corporate services to the Department of Local Government, Racing and Multicultural Affairs, Department of Regional Development and
Manufacturing and Queensland Treasury under a service level agreement. Corporate services costs incurred by the department are recovered via a fee for service